•  the separate historical consolidated financial statements of NN as of and for the year ended December 31, 2013, included in NN’s Form
10-K filed with the SEC on March 14, 2014;

1

 •  the separate historical unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of NN as of and for the quarter and six months
ended June 30, 2014, included in NN’s Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on August 8, 2014;

 •  the separate historical consolidated financial statements of Autocam as of and for the year ended December 31, 2013, included as Exhibit
99.1 to NN’s Amendment to Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed herewith; and

 •  the separate historical unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Autocam as of and for the quarter and six months
ended June 30, 2014, included as Exhibit 99.2 to NN’s Amendment to Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed herewith.

2

NN, INC. AND AUTOCAM CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

   NN   Autocam

Reclassification
to Presentation

of Historical
Autocam
(Note 1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $373,206   $233,484   $ —   $ —   $606,690
Cost of products sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization

shown separately below)   295,136   203,749   (16,318)   482,567
Selling, general and administrative   33,281   13,790   (260)   46,811
Depreciation and amortization   16,957   —   16,603   1,259   3(a)   34,819
Loss on disposal of assets   5   —   13   —   18

Income from operations   27,827   15,945   (38)   (1,259)   42,475

Stock-based compensation expense   —   38   (38)   —
Interest expense   2,374   2,741   —   19,744   3(c)   24,859
Other expense, net   275   453   —   —   728

Income before provision (benefit) for income taxes   25,178   12,713   —   (21,003)   16,888
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   8,000   3,504   —   (7,455)   3(d)   4,049
Share of income from joint venture   —   (3,658)   —   —   (3,658)

Net income   17,178   12,867   —   (13,548)   16,497

Basic income per share:
Net income   $ 1.00   $ 0.90

Weighted average shares outstanding   17,176   1,087   3(e)   18,263

Diluted income per share:
Net income   $ 1.00   $ 0.90

Weighted average shares outstanding   17,260   1,087   3(e)   18,347

Cash dividends per common share   $ 0.18   $ 0.18

3

NN, INC. AND AUTOCAM CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

   NN   Autocam

Reclassification
to Presentation

of Historical
Autocam
(Note 1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $209,208   $129,704   $ —   $ —   $338,912
Cost of products sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization

shown separately below)   164,569   110,702   (9,272)   —   265,999
Selling, general and administrative   20,104   7,353   411   (744)   3(b)   27,124
Depreciation and amortization   7,961   —   9,321   (391)   3(a)   16,891
Loss on disposal of assets   0   —   116   0   116

Income from operations   16,574   11,649   (576)   1,135   28,782

Stock-based compensation expense   —   576   (576)   —   —
Interest expense   1,115   1,495   —   9,968   3(c)   12,578
Other expense, net   212   95   —   —   307

Income before provision (benefit) for income taxes   15,247   9,483   —   (8,833)   15,897
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   4,809   2,680   —   (3,210)   3(d)   4,279
Share of income from joint venture   —   (1,686)   —   —   (1,686)

Net income   10,438   8,489   —   (5,623)   13,304

Basic income per share:
Net income   $ 0.59   $ 0.71

Weighted average shares outstanding   17,700   1,087   3(e)   18,787

Diluted income per share:
Net income   $ 0.58   $ 0.70

Weighted average shares outstanding   18,054   1,087   3(e)   19,141

Cash dividends per common share   $ 0.14   $ 0.14

4

NN, INC. AND AUTOCAM CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

   NN   Autocam

Reclassification
to Presentation

of Historical
Autocam
(Note 1)

Pro Forma
Adjustment  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash   $ 5,812   $ 10,755   $ —   $ 11,670   3(f)  $ 28,237
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   80,740   41,910   (1,005)   —   121,645

Inventories   61,541   26,853   —   1,596   3(g)   89,990
Other current assets   9,934   5,333   2,449   —   17,716

Total current assets   158,027   84,851   1,444   13,266   257,588

Property, plant and equipment, net   132,681   135,218   4,488   8,781   3(h)   281,168

Goodwill, net   9,384   —   —   86,194   3(k)   95,578
Intangible assets, net   2,724   —   —   40,198   3(i)   42,922
Non-current deferred tax assets   1,235   —   —   —   1,235
Investment in joint venture   —   14,242   —   21,353   3(j)   35,595
Other non-current assets   3,369   6,855   (4,488)   7,906   3(l)   13,642

Total assets   $307,420   $241,166   $ 1,444   $ 177,698   $727,728

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 48,540   $ 18,190   $ —   $ —   $ 66,730
Accrued salaries, wages and benefits   13,408   8,335   —   —   21,743
Current maturities of long-term debt   4,000   18,427   —   (4,000)   3(n)   18,427
Income taxes payable   3,300   —   —   (3,032)   3(q)   268
Other current liabilities   6,088   2,969   1,444   575   3(m)   11,076

Total current liabilities   75,336   47,921   1,444   (6,457)   118,244

Non-current deferred tax liabilities   3,962   28,619   —   17,633   3(m)   50,214
Long-term debt, net of current portion   53,500   46,382   —   256,404   3(n)   356,286
Other non-current liabilities   10,783   6,277   —   (105)   3(o)

   (4,136)   3(o)   12,819

Total liabilities   143,581   129,199   1,444   263,339   537,563

Total stockholders’ equity   163,839   111,967   —   (85,641)   3(p)   190,165

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $307,420   $241,166   $ 1,444   $ 177,698   $727,728

5

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

As previously disclosed, on July 18, 2014, NN entered into a merger agreement with Autocam. On August 29, 2014, NN and Autocam completed the Merger
whereby a wholly owned subsidiary of NN merged with and into Autocam. As a result of the Merger, Autocam became a wholly owned subsidiary of NN.
The aggregate consideration paid by NN in connection with the Merger was approximately $290,806, consisting of $259,089 million in cash and $31,717 in